

CASE NO. 24-1576

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

AMY BRYANT, M.D., *Plaintiff - Appellee*

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE; PHILIP E. BERGER, *Intervenors/Defendants - Appellants*
and

JOSHUA H. STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of
North Carolina; et al. *Defendants - Appellees*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of North
Carolina at Greensboro, Honorable Catherine C. Eagles, U.S. District Court Judge
Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00077

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.; SUSAN B.
ANTHONY PRO-LIFE AMERICA; CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE; AMERICANS
UNITED FOR LIFE; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA; AFA ACTION; ALABAMA
POLICY INSTITUTE; AMAC ACTION; AMERICAN VALUES; ANGLICANS FOR LIFE;
ASSOCIATION OF MATURE AMERICAN CITIZENS; CENTER FOR POLITICAL
RENEWAL; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION (CURE); CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; CHRISTIANS ENGAGED; DEMOCRATS FOR
LIFE; EAGLE FORUM; FAMILY COUNCIL IN ARKANSAS; FAMILY INSTITUTE OF
CONNECTICUT ACTION; JOANN FLEMING, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, GRASSROOTS
AMERICA - WE THE PEOPLE PAC; FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL; ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND AFFIRMANCE**

(List of Amici Parties continued on inside cover)

Katie Glenn Daniel (Admitted in
DC and Florida)
SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST,
INC.
2776 S. Arlington Mill Drive #803
Arlington, VA 22206
202-223-8073
kdaniel@sbaproplife.org

J. MARC WHEAT
Counsel of Record
Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**CHARLIE GEROW; GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE; HUMAN COALITION;
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; JAMES
DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE; TIM JONES, FMR. SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE,
CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; LAND CENTER FOR
CULTURAL ENGAGEMENT; LOUISIANA FAMILY FORUM; LUTHERAN CENTER FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN
AMERICA, INC.; MEN FOR LIFE; NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; NATIONAL
RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS; NEW JERSEY FAMILY FOUNDATION; NEW MEXICO
FAMILY ACTION MOVEMENT; NORTH CAROLINA RIGHT TO LIFE; NORTH
CAROLINA VALUES COALITION; PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE; PENNSYLVANIA
EAGLE FORUM; PROJECT 21 BLACK LEADERSHIP NETWORK; PRO-LIFE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. States Have the Authority and the Responsibility to Protect the Fundamental Rights of the People, Including Those of the Unborn.....	7
A. The people delegate certain limited powers to government which is “instituted among men” to secure the rights of the governed	7
B. The right to life of the unborn is both fundamental to the freedom of the unborn person and is well established in Anglo-American law.....	9
II. Appellee’s Claim that the FDA Has Authority to Preempt, and has Preempted, State Law on the Issue of Chemical Abortion, must be Rejected Because Such Preemption Would Constitute a Power to Address an Issue of Profound Political Controversy Without a Clear Congressional Statement Delegating that Authority	11
III. Mifepristone is a Dangerous Drug that is Deadly for the Unborn and Potentially Deadly or Very Harmful for the Woman Who Takes it, Thus Leading to the Destruction of the Rights of the Former, and the Effective Undermining of the Rights of the Latter	16
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. 263 (1845)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	14
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	12
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (June 28, 2024).....	15
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 665 (2022).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12, 14

<i>Proprietary v. Mitchell</i> , 10 Md. Archives 80 (1652).....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10, 17
<i>Smith v. Gaffard</i> , 31 Ala. 45 (1857).....	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 48 (1851).....	9
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (1894).....	9-10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587.....	5, 13, 14

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	8, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(B).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(h).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.500.....	4, 16
21 C.F.R. § 314.520.....	20
1848 Va. Acts p. 96.....	10
1881 N. C. Sess. Laws pp. 584-585.....	10
1883 S. C. Acts pp. 547-548.....	10
The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....	4, 7, 8
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-21.80—21.99 (2023).....	4
W. Va. Const., Art. XI, § 8 (1862).....	10

J. Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History</i> (2006)	9
Kevin Duffy, “Emergency Ambulance Responses Three Times Higher for Pills-by-Post,” Percuity (Nov. 16, 2021)	22
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr, <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)	1
FOI Investigation into Medical Abortion Treatment Failure, Percuity (Oct. 2021)	24
Food and Drug Administration, Approved Labeling Text for Mifeprex (Sept. 28, 2000).....	21
Food and Drug Administration, Risk Evaluation and Management Strategy (May 2021)	20
Food and Drug Administration, Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (March 2016)	20
Information about Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation, U.S. Food and Drug Administration (Mar. 2023)	23
Information on Mifeprex Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts, Government Accountability Office at 7 (Mar. 2018)	23
“Judicial Watch Special Report: The Clinton RU-486 Files”	18
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia, Query XIII (J.W. Randolph pub. 1853)	8
J. Keown, <i>Abortion, Doctors and the Law</i> (1988).....	9
Lawrence Lader, <i>A Private Matter</i> (Prometheus Books 1995)	22
Letter from Daniel R. McLeod to Mrs. Harold A. Moore (Jan. 29, 1968), available at 1968 WL 12900.....	6
Calum Miller, “Telemedicine Abortion: Why It Is Not Safe for Women,” in Nicholas Colgrove, ed., <i>Agency, Pregnancy and Persons : Essays in Defense of Human Life</i> at 288 (2023).....	21-22
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> , § 11.4 (Thomas Nugent trans. 1752) (1748).....	8

Maarit Niinimaki et al., <i>Comparison of rates of adverse events in adolescent and adult women undergoing medical abortion: population register based study</i> , BMJ, April 20, 2011	20
Maarit Niinimaki et al., <i>Immediate complications after medical compared with surgical termination of pregnancy</i> , 114 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 795 (2009)	20
David C. Reardon, <i>The abortion and mental health controversy: A comprehensive literature review of common ground agreements, disagreements, actionable recommendations, and research opportunities</i> , 6 <i>Sage Open Medicine</i> 1	24
Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Singla Shared System for Mifepristone 200MG, Food and Drug Administration at 1	23
<i>RU-486: Demonstrating a Low Standard for Women’s Health?</i> Hearing before the House Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Resources, Committee on Government Reform, 109th Cong. at 142 (May 17, 2006).....	19
Olivia Schramkowski, <i>North Carolina is Set to Receive \$1.5 Billion to Fight the Opioid Crisis. How is Durham Spending the Funds?</i> , <i>The Chronicle</i> (June 25, 2024, 12:06 AM).....	5
<i>The FDA and RU-486: Lowering the Standard for Women’s Health</i> , House of Representatives Government Reform Committee; Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy, and Human Resources at 4 (Oct. 2006)	3
Weddington JR. Letter to President-To-Be Clinton, Jan 6, 1992. In: Rasco C, editor. OA/Box OA7455, File Folder: RU-486 [Internet]. Clinton Library; 1992 Va. Acts p. 96.....	18
Gregory F. Zoeller, <i>Duty to Defend and the Rule of Law</i> , 90 <i>IND. L.J.</i> 513 (2015).....	6
